

State versus 1) Buddhadev Mirdha.

....accused person.

Put up petition is filed on behalf of the aforesaid accused person after surrendered voluntarily and files another petition for bail. Accused person is taken into custody and remanded to J/C till next date.

Bail Petition is taken in to consideration.

Ld Advocate for the accused person moved the bail application and submitted that due to inadvertence the date so fixed has not been communicated to the petitioners as such they could not attend the court which is unintentional and prays for mercy of the court.

Ld PP-in-charge submitted that considering the conduct of the accused persons, court may pass necessary order.

Perused the case record.

On perusal of the order sheet it appears that the accused Buddhadev Mirdha against whom W/A was pending and was released on bail vide order dated 18-4-23. However, again on 17-7-25 the above named accused person misused the liberty granted to him earlier and again W/A was issued against him. He has surrendered today before the court. The conduct of the accused in attending the court is not good and his absence on the date fixed are seriously affecting the speedy trial of the case and as such considering his repeated flouting of the order of the court cannot be tolerated, hence, prayer for bail is rejected and the accused be remanded to Judicial custody till 14-11-25.

Recall W/A at once.

sd/-

Additional Sessions Judge,
Fast Track, 1st Court, Contai.