

State versus 1) Ashok Palaccused person.

Accused Ashok Pal surrenders voluntarily and filed petition for bail. Accused person is taken into custody.

21 other accused persons file hazira. Accused Shankar Maity and Tapas Ghorai file time petition on the ground of their illness. Considered and allowed. ER/WA is pending against accused Dilip Mondal but till date no execution report is filed before the court. Reissue WA against Dilip Mondal.

Ld Advocate for the accused persons moved the bail application and submitted that the accused person is a local resident and has no chance of absconding and will face the trial by making himself present of each and every date fixed.

Ld PP-in-charge submitted that the trial has been hampered due to absence of the accused persons and hence prays for rejection of the bail.

Nowhere in the petition he has stated why he failed to present on several dated fixed earlier and what makes him to remain absent all those days. Due to absence of the accused person the trial of this case is seriously hampered and he must learn a lesson for the same. Accordingly. On perusal of the case record, the conduct of the accused persons to attend the court is not good and he hampered the trial of this case for more than a year. This case is pending for appearance and charge ever since the date of transfer of the case to this court on 18-4-24. Ever since that day one or the other accused persons remained absent as a result of which charge could not framed against them. Hence, considering the submission of both sides as well as considering the conduct of the accused, his prayer for bail is rejected and remanded to J/C till 21-11-25.

To 21-11-25 for production and 2-12-25 for ER/WA against Accused Dilip Mondal and for appearance for rest of the accused.

sd/-

Additional Sessions Judge,
Fast Track, 1st Court, Contai.