

Record is put up today.

Accused persons namely 1) Suman Shil, 2) Jugal Kishor Giri and 3) Buddhadeb Midya surrendered today. They are taken into custody and remanded to J/C.

Joint bail application is filed on behalf of the accused persons stating that due to inadvertence they failed to note the date of appearance as such could not present on the date fixed. Accordingly, W/A were issued against them. It is further submission that henceforth they will not remain absent and will be present on every date fixed and prays for mercy on any stringent condition.

Ld. PP-in-charge left the matter to the court as the accused immediately surrendered himself to the court.

Perused the bail application.

Heard Ld. Defense advocate.

Considering voluntary surrender of the accused/petitioners 1) Suman Shil, 2) Jugal Kishor Giri and 3) Buddhadeb Midya, their bail application is allowed with an interim bail of Rs. 3000/- with one fresh registered surety of like amount with condition to remain present on every date fixed till completion of the trial, subject to satisfaction and acceptance of ld. ACJM, Contai i/d to J/C till 12-06-2026.

Let a copy of this order be sent to Ld. A.C.J.M, Contai for information and necessary action.

To 12-06-2026 for appearance & charge.

Sd/-

Additional Sessions Judge,  
Fast Track, 1<sup>st</sup> Court, Contai.